
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 9th April, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr Sophia Choudhary

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr S.J. Masterson

Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th January, 2018 (copy attached).

2. EXTERNAL AUDITOR - AUDIT PLAN - UPDATE – (Pages 13 - 18)

To receive an update from Ernst & Young (copy attached) on the progress of the 
2018/19 audit.  Andrew Brittain and Justine Thorpe from Ernst & Young will be in 
attendance at the meeting.

3. EXTERNAL AUDITOR - LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
PAPER – (Pages 19 - 30)

To receive a copy of the external auditor’s briefing paper (copy attached), which 
covers issues which may have an impact on the local government sector and audits 
undertaken.

4. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUES BUT NOT YET ADOPTED 2017/18 – (Pages 
31 - 36)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1813 (copy attached), 
which provides an update on the introduction of International Financial Reporting 
Standard (IFRS) 9, the new accounting standard relating to financial instruments, 
including investments that will apply to local authorities for the 2018/19 financial year 
and onwards.  

5. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE – (Pages 37 - 124)

To consider the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report No. DEM1803 
(copy attached), which proposes changes to the Council’s governance structure.  It 
is proposed that the existing policy and review panels will be replaced by one 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and a Policy and Project Advisory Board.  There 
are also a number of changes to be made to the Cabinet working arrangements, 
although the review of portfolio responsibilities is still to be completed.  This will be 
determined by the Leader, who has authority to do this within the Constitution. 
Finally, this report also  proposes a number of consequential changes to documents 
within the Constitution.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------





This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Monday, 29th January, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman) 
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Sue Carter 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Liz Corps 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr B. Jones 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr L.A. Taylor 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jacqui Vosper. 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th November, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. CRITERIA FOR THE SELECTION OF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 
2018/19 
 
The Chief Executive reported on the outcome of the selection process for the Mayor-
Elect and the Deputy Mayor-Elect for 2018/19.  The Chief Executive had contacted 
the appropriate Members on the seniority list and reported that Cllr Sue Carter was 
the next Member able to accept the nomination for Deputy Mayor.  Through normal 
progression, Cllr S.J. Masterson, currently Deputy Mayor, would progress to the 
position of Mayor for 2018/19. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that: 
 
(i) Cllr S.J. Masterson be appointed as Mayor-Elect for the 2018/19 Municipal 

Year; and 
 

(ii) Cllr Sue Carter be appointed as Depu
[...]
SERVICES
REPORT NO. FIN1813

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET ADOPTED
  2017/18

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

SUMMARY: 
This report provides an update on the introduction of International Financial 
Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9, the new accounting standard relating to financial 
instruments, including investments that will apply to local authorities for the 
2018/19 financial year and onwards. 

The application of IFRS9 to local authority accounting has the potential to cause 
major fluctuations in the Council’s net budget requirement. While there is 
potential for Government to introduce a statutory override, which will negate this 
effect, consultation on such proposals has yet to be issued. The election 
proposed in this report, will reduce the overall effect of IFRS9, thereby reducing 
the scale of fluctuation in the Council’s general fund. This protects the Council’s 
position in the event that a statutory override is not granted.
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Licensing and General Purposes Committee approve the irrevocable 
election to treat its strategic pooled funds as “equity instruments” at fair value 
through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) on 1 April 2018.

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 CIPFA/LASAAC1 approved the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments into 
the Local Authority Accounting Code2 on 8 November 2017 and therefore this 
will apply to local government accounts from 2018/19. The Board considered 
the relevance of IFRS 9 to local authority investments and concluded that full 
adoption of the Standard was appropriate.

1.2 CIPFA/LASAAC3 approved the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments into 

1 CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy/LASAAC – Local Authority Scotland 
Accounts Advisory Committee
2 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom issued by 
CIPFA/LASAAC Local Authority Accounting Code Board on an annual basis
3 CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy/LASAAC – Local Authority Scotland 
Accounts Advisory Committee

Page 31

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



the Local Authority Accounting Code4 on 8 November 2017 and therefore this 
will apply to local government accounts from 2018/19. The Board considered 
the relevance of IFRS 9 to local authority investments and concluded that full 
adoption of the Standard was appropriate. 

1.3 All investment activity involves risk and local authorities are required to 
manage this risk under CIPFA's Treasury Management Code and the 
statutory Investment Guidance5. The Board recognised that local authorities 
have invested in financial transactions and instruments that contain additional 
risk to the capital invested. The Board concluded that implementation of IFRS 
9 will help to drive improved transparency and decision-making in treasury 
management and in the determination of longer-term investment strategies.

1.4 One of the key impacts of IFRS9 will be that while many local authority loans 
and investments will continue to be held at amortised cost, gains and losses 
arising from changes in the fair value of some categories of investment will 
have to be recognised in the Council’s revenue account. This means that from 
2018/19 changes in value of certain investments will have a consequent 
impact on the general fund. Previously such changes were only recognised in 
the revenue fund when the asset was sold.

1.5 For example, the Council holds an investment in a property fund, whose 
capital value has risen over time. Currently this increase in value is held in a 
reserve and will only be taken to the General Fund when the asset is sold and 
a gain on the investment is realised. Equally, if the value of the investment 
were to fall, this would be set against the gains already held in the reserve. 
The reserve therefore absorbs the fluctuations in value without having an 
effect on the revenue balances of the Council. Under IFRS9 however, the 
Council would have to show these gains (or losses) i
[...]
t funds. The consultation going ahead was 
dependent on the approval of other government departments, which is 
standard practice for all government consultations. Assuming this was 
secured, and there was a positive response from consultees, regulations to 
implement the override would be laid before the end of the next financial year.

2.8 Making the election referred to in paragraph 2.2 however, would provide the 
Council with some certainty over the treatment of the assets specified in the 
election and would mitigate the risk that a statutory override may not be 
implemented.

2.9 This election would be recorded in the disclosure note “Accounting Standards 
issued But Not Yet Adopted” in the Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year 2017/18, for each of the council’s holdings in strategic bond funds, 
property funds, equity funds and multi-asset/diversified funds on the 31st 
March 2018. Each fund will be specifically named in the disclosure.

2.10 A draft of this disclosure note is shown at Appendix 1. 

3 CONCLUSION

3.1 Changes to the accounting treatment for Financial Instruments, under IFRS9, 
could result in a negative impact on council taxpayers, as reserves would 
have to change to reflect any unrealised losses or gains.

3.2 While a statutory override for some elements of IFRS9 may be implemented 
in the future, the Council should protect its general fund from the potential for 
significant fluctuations by making an irrevocable election from 1st April 2018 to 
account for its strategic pooled funds as equity instruments at fair value 
through other comprehensive income. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/consultations-archive/201718-code-
of-practice-on-local-authority-accounting-in-the-united-kingdom-invitation-to-
comment

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/c/code-of-practice-on-
local-authority-accounting-in-the-united-kingdom-201718-book

CONTACT
Amanda Fahey
Head of Financial Services
Amanda.Fa
[...]
ing structure set out in this 
report be endorsed; 

(ii) The changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 2 (incorporating 
Annexes 1 – 6) be approved; 

(iii) The Head of Democratic and Customer Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and the Chairman of the 
Committee, be authorised to make any further consequential changes 
to the Constitution resulting from these proposals, the Leader’s 
decision on portfolio responsibilities and the outcome of the internal 
review of the structure of the organisation; and 

(iv) The Head of Democratic and Customer Services, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee, be authorised to make any minor 
changes to the report to the Council on 19th April, 2018 following this 
meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



2 
 

 
Note: In accordance with Standing Order 29, the proposed amendments to the 
‘Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business’ (Annex 4, Appendix 2) will stand 
adjourned without discussion to the Annual Council Meeting. The Council will 
also be asked at the Annual Meeting to waive the Council Procedure Rules in 
order for the changes to take immediate effect. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Rushmoor’s decision making structure was set up in 2000 to reflect 

changes in legislation which established executive forms of governance 
arrangements. At the time, Rushmoor established the basis of its existing 
structure based around a Cabinet, five Policy and Review Panels and 
three Committees. Over the years, some adjustments have been made to 
the system, especially around the Committees and the portfolio 
responsibilities, although the basis has remained the same. Whilst that 
system has worked well, it has been clear for some time that changes 
needed to be made to streamline and modernise the arrangements. 
 

1.2 Over the last couple of years advances have been made to the way the 
organisation works as a result of changes within the Cabinet and the 
appointmen
[...]
s: 
 

 re-working the portfolios to secure a more even spread of 
responsibilities 
 

 providing a focus for the delivery of the Council Plan and Member 
priorities 
 

 streamlining and re-working the policy and review panel structure to 
provide clarity for scrutiny and policy development 

 

 establishing opportunities for Members to develop their roles. 
 

3. CABINET WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
3.1 Taking these objectives into account, changes are being developed to the 

Cabinet working arrangements. As part of the work and restructuring of the 
internal organisation, the portfolios are being reviewed, potentially to 
reflect the new internal service structure. As this is yet to be finalised, the 
portfolios will be agreed by the Leader once the necessary decisions have 
been made. It is also intended to ensure that the portfolios are balanced 
as much as possible and that there is a focus on the Council’s biggest 
priorities. Under this arrangement it is likely that the Deputy Leader will not 
have a portfolio but will focus on corporate planning and performance 
together with the delivery of the Rushmoor 2020 improvement plan. 

 
3.2 Under this structure some of the existing standing groups would remain 

and would report into the Cabinet. The Cabinet could review them on an 
annual basis and could establish others if it wished. The main current 
groups are: 
 

 Budget Strategy Working Group 

 Member Development Group 

 Community Cohesion Group 

 Elections Group (formally set up by the Borough Services 
Panel/Licensing and General Purposes Committee) 
 

3.3 The Cabinet is also keen to establish some roles that would provide 
development opportunities for elected Members not on the Cabinet. 
Therefore, it is proposed that Cabinet Champions could be used to work 
on a particular area or project that does not fall naturally within an existing 
portfolio. These are likely to reflect certain priorities within the annual 
Council Plan. There would be a maximum of three per year to be reviewed 

Page 39



4 
 

annually by the Cabinet and for 2018/19 these might include delivering the 
Military Covenant (Councillor John Woolley already undertakes this role). 
 

3.4 Whilst the overall workload of the Cabinet has not changed in total, the 
new arrangements are likely to require a review of the special 
responsibility allowances.  Member Champions might be eligible for a 
specific allowance for their roles.  

 
4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
4.1 The current system of scrutiny does not work effectively with the Policy 

and Review Panels mainly receiving service/project updates and 
undertaking some policy work (although it is recognised that some aspects 
of external scrutiny work well).  The Peer Review gave a clear 
recommendation that the arrangements needed to change and 
benchmarking shows that many other authorities carry out their scrutiny 
function through one committee. It is proposed that Rushmoor moves to a 
system of one overview and scrutiny committee which will co-ordinate the 
Council’s work on scrutiny.  The arrangements would be as follows: 
 

 One committee established to drive the scrutiny process, 
concentrating on the performance of the Council plus other services 
in the Borough together with pre-decision scrutiny of items on the 
Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

 The committee would consist of eleven Members with a Chairman 
and two Vice-Chairmen who would provide active support to the 
Chairman by chairing task and finish groups and co-ordinating the 
work. 

 

 Task and finish groups would be established to carry out specific 
areas of scrutiny identified by the committee and would consist of 
Members drawn from the whole Council and not necessarily just 
from the Committee. 

 

 The Chairman and Vice-Chairmen would be required to undergo 
training for chairing meetings and managing the scrutiny process. 

 
4.2 The Chairman of the Committee would receive a Special Responsibility 
 Allowance and a decision will need to be made as to whether the Vice-
 Chairmen should receive an allowance for carrying out their work. 

 
5. POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 

 
5.1 One of the key roles for the Council is to develop policy.  Under the 

existing arrangements, some work is carried out through the Cabinet and 
other work by the Policy and Review Panels and their sub-groups.  This 
proposal envisages the setting up of a Policy and Project Advisory Board 
which would look at a range of priorities, policy and project areas that will 
then report into the Cabinet or potentially the Council.  The arrangements 
for this Board will be: 

Page 40



5 
 

 

 A stand-alone group cutting across the Council’s activities, 
consisting of non-executive Members but with direct input from and 
to the Cabinet. 
 

 The Board would consist of eleven Members with a Chairman and 
two Vice-Chairmen. The Vice-Chairmen would lead specific projects 
and chair task and finish groups, working in a similar way to the 
Vice-Chairmen on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 Task and finish groups would be established to carry out specific 
areas of work that would include Members from across the Council, 
including Cabinet Members.  They would include some of the work 
of existing groups. Examples are: 

 
- Aldershot Regeneration 
- Farnborough Regeneration 
- Leisure Contracts 

 

 The Chairman and Vice-Chairmen would be required to undergo 
training for chairing meetings. 

 
5.2 The Chairman of the Committee would receive a Special Responsibility 

Allowance and consideration would be given to whether the Vice-
Chairmen should receive an allowance for carrying out their work. 
 

6. CONSEQUENTIAL ISSUES 
 

6.1 The new structure is set out in Appendix 1.  At this stage the arrangements 
for the Development Management and the Licensing and General 
Purposes Committees will stay the same although the terms of reference 
of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee are being reviewed in 
the light of recommendations from the Auditors. Any changes will be 
subject to a report to the Committee. 
 

6.2 As a result of the proposed new structure, a significant number of changes 
will need to be made to the Constitution. The main changes are set out in 
the summary list attached (Appendix 2) and accompanying papers 
(Annexes 1 – 6). In addition, the opportunity has been taken to include a 
number of updates to the provisions. In accordance with Standing Order 
29, the proposed changes to the Council’s Standing Orders for the 
Regulation of Business (Annex 4 to Appendix 2) will stand adjourned at 
the Council meeting on 19th April, 2018 until the Annual Meeting on 22nd 
May, 2018 when it will also be necessary to waive the Council Procedure 
Rules for the changes to be made at the Annual Meeting. 
 

6.3 At the Cabinet meeting on 17th April, 2018, the Chief Executive is 
scheduled to submit a report setting out proposals for a new internal 
structure for the organisation. The proposals will have an impact on the 
portfolios and some other aspects of the Constitution, including the 
Scheme of Delegation and the Cabinet Procedure Rules. The Leader will 

Page 41



6 
 

determine the new portfolio arrangements and a report will also be 
submitted to the Cabinet early in the 2018/19 Municipal Year. It is 
proposed that the consequential changes to the Constitution are then 
agreed by the Head of Democratic and Customer Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and the Chairman of the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee.  

 
6.4 Given the significance of the proposals, there are implications for the 

Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme. Therefore, arrangements have 
been made to constitute the Independent Remuneration Panel to review 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme. The scheduled dates for the Panel to 
meet are 23rd/24th April, 2018. The Panel will be looking at the scheme in 
the light of the new structure and will also be reviewing some of the 
existing provisions, such as around the IT/Telecommunications allowance 
and the impact of the new General Data Protection Regulations regime. 
The report from the Panel is expected in May, 2018. 
 

6.5 As a result of the new structure some changes have also been made to 
the Calendar of Meetings and this is also attached for information 
(Appendix 3). 
 

6.6 After the elections, there will be an induction programme for the new 
Members and at one of the sessions it is proposed to provide further 
information about how the new structure will work in practice and the 
outcomes of the review by the Independent Remuneration Panel. All 
Members will be invited to this session. 

 
7. CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1  Whilst the existing governance structure has served the Council well in the 

past, a new structure will provide a more modern approach that reflects 
the Council’s priorities and operating arrangements. A new structure will 
also provide Members with opportunities to develop new roles and 
specialise in areas of interest. The new structure will take time to settle in 
and will be kept under review and the arrangements for doing this will be 
discussed with Members through the Member Development Group. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
2017 Rushmoor Borough Council Peer Review 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Report Authors and Contacts:  
  
Head of Service – Andrew Colver 
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 
01252 398820 
 
Democratic Services Manager – Jill Shuttleworth 
jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk 
01252 398822 

Page 42

mailto:Amanda.Fahey@Rushmoor.gov.uk
jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

April 2018 1 

 

 THE FULL COUNCIL 

CABINET 
(Dealing with executive functions) 
 
NEW PORTFOLIOS TO BE CONFIRMED  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 

 

 
 
 

 

TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 

COMMITTEES 
(Dealing with specified non-executive 
functions) 
 

 

LICENSING AND 
GENERAL PURPOSES 

COMMITEE 

DEVELOPMENT 
MA

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 9th April, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 
pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr J.E. Woolley and Cllr 
Sophia Choudhary.

42. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th January, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

43. EXTERNAL AUDITOR - AUDIT PLAN - UPDATE

The Committee welcomed Andrew Brittain and Justine Thorpe from Ernst & Young 
who presented the company’s External Audit Progress Report, which summarised 
the work undertaken since the meeting of the Committee in January 2018.  

The Committee was advised that the interim audit had been performed in February 
and that work had been commenced on two value for money risks: delivery of a 
sustainable medium term financial strategy; and, the effectiveness of the Council’s 
risk management framework.  

The year-end audit was due to commence on 25th June, 2018.  In advance of this 
visit the external auditors would be meeting with Finance staff on 26th April, 2018 to 
discuss their detailed working papers request to help ensure that the audit could 
commence promptly on the agreed date.  

The progress report also set out key messages for the Council in respect of the 
earlier timetable for accounts production and audit completion for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Progress Report be noted.



44. EXTERNAL AUDITOR - LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
PAPER

The Committee received Ernst & Young’s Local Government Audit Committee 
Briefing, which covered Government and economic news, accounting, auditing and 
governance, regulation news and key questions for the audit committee.

RESOLVED: That the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing be noted.

45. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET ADOPTED 2017/18

The Committee considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1813, 
which provided an update on the introduction of International Financial Reporting 
Standard (IFRS) 9, the new accounting standard relating to financial instruments, 
including investments that will apply to local authorities for the 2018/19 financial year 
and onwards.

One of the key impacts of IFRS9 would be that, while many local authority loans and 
investments would continue to be held at amortised cost, gains and losses arising 
from changes in the fair value of some categories of investment would have to be 
recognised in the Council’s revenue account.  This meant that, from 2018/19, 
changes in the value of certain investments would have a consequential impact on 
the general fund.  Previously, such changes would only be recognised in the revenue 
fund when the asset was sold.  The introduction of IFRS9 to local authority 
accounting had the potential to cause major fluctuations in the Council’s net budget 
requirement and could result in a negative impact on council tax payers, as reserves 
would have to change to reflect any unrealised losses or gains.  

While there was potential for the Government to introduce a statutory override, which 
would negate this effect, consultation on such proposals had yet to be issued.   

Arlingclose, the Council’s Treasury Management advisers, had advised that, when 
first adopting IFRS9, the Council could irrevocably elect to account for individual 
investments as “equity instruments” at fair value through other comprehensive 
income (FVOCI), which was very similar to the current available for sale accounting.   
Investments purchased after the transition to IFRS9 might also be elected to FVOCI 
upon acquisition.  

Taking the proposed action would ensure that movements in the fair value of the 
Council’s strategic pooled fund investments would not be taken to the revenue 
account after the application of IFRS9, thereby providing the Council with some 
certainty over the treatment of the assets specified in the election and would mitigate 
the risk that a statutory override might not be implemented.  

Members discussed the potential size of the impact on the general fund if IFRS9 
were to be introduced with no statutory override and without the election to treat as 
FVOCI.  Clarification was also provided that there was no cost to making the 
election.  Members were supportive of the approach outlined in the Report.



RESOLVED:  That approval be given to the irrevocable election to treat the Council’s 
strategic pooled funds as “equity instruments” at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (FVOCI) on 1st April, 2018, as set out in the Head of 
Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1813.  

46. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE

The Committee considered the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report 
No. DEM1803, which proposed changes to the decision making structure.  

The Report advised the Committee of the background to the review, which included: 
the new political leadership which was focusing on delivering a wide range of 
priorities through its Council Plan; the results of a recent Peer Challenge Review, 
which had recommended a change in approach to scrutiny and overview; and, 
changes to internal working arrangements and restructuring of the organisation.

In undertaking the review of the governance structure, Members had been consulted 
and research had been undertaken on the way in which other organisations 
undertook their overview and scrutiny and policy development work.  The following 
objectives had also been used to develop a new structure and working 
arrangements:

 re-working the Cabinet portfolios to secure a more even spread of 
responsibilities

 providing a focus for the delivery of the Council Plan and Member priorities

 streamlining and re-working the policy and review panel structure to provide 
clarity for scrutiny and policy development

 establishing opportunities for Members to develop their roles

In respect of Cabinet working arrangements, the Report advised that the portfolios 
would be reviewed and this would be finalised by the Leader of the Council.  Under 
the proposed new structure, working/standing groups would report to the Cabinet 
(e.g. Budget Strategy Working Group, Member Development Group, Community 
Cohesion Group, Elections Group).   The Cabinet was keen to establish some roles 
that would provide development opportunities for Members who were not on the 
Cabinet.  It was proposed that Cabinet Champions could be used to work on a 
particular area or project that did not fall within an existing portfolio.  These would 
reflect certain priorities within the Council Plan.  There would be a maximum of three 
Cabinet Champions per year to be reviewed annually by the Cabinet and appointed 
by the Leader.  

In respect of the Council’s work on scrutiny, it was proposed that one committee 
should be established to drive the scrutiny process, concentrating on performance, 
progress chasing and pre-decision scrutiny of items on the Cabinet Work 
Programme.  The committee would consist of eleven Members with a Chairman and 
two Vice-Chairmen who would provide active support to the Chairman by chairing 



task and finish groups and co-ordinating the work.  Task and finish groups would be 
established to carry out specific areas of scrutiny identified by the committee and 
would consist of Members drawn from all Council Members who were not on the 
Cabinet.  The Chairman and Vice-Chairmen would be required to undergo training 
for chairing meetings and managing the scrutiny process.  

In respect of developing policy, it was proposed to set up a Policy and Project 
Advisory Board which would look at a range of priorities, policy and project areas 
that would then report to the Cabinet or potentially to the full Council.   The Board 
would consist of eleven non-executive Members and a Chairman and two Vice-
Chairmen.  The Vice-Chairmen would lead specific projects and chair task and finish 
groups, working in a similar way to the Vice-Chairmen on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.   Task and finish groups would be established to carry out specific areas 
of work (eg Aldershot Regeneration, Farnborough Regeneration, Leisure Contracts) 
and would include membership from across the Council, including Cabinet Members. 

The Report set out the proposed new decision making structure for the Council 
(Appendix 1).  As a result of the proposed new structure, a significant number of 
changes would need to be made to the Constitution and the main changes were set 
out in the summary list (Appendix 2) and accompanying papers (Annexes 1 – 6).   In 
addition, the opportunity had been taken to include a number of updates to the 
provisions.  In accordance with Standing Order 29, the proposed changes to the 
Council’s Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business (Annex 4 to Appendix 2) 
would stand adjourned at the Council Meeting on 19th April, 2018 until the Annual 
Meeting on 22nd May, 2018 when it would also be necessary to waive the Council 
Procedure Rules for the changes to be made at the Annual Meeting. 

Changes proposed to the internal structure of the organisation would also have an 
impact on the Cabinet portfolios and some aspects of the Constitution, including the 
Scheme of Delegation and the Cabinet Procedure Rules.   The Chief Executive 
would be submitting his report on Rushmoor 2020, setting out the proposed new 
internal structure, in May, 2018.  The Leader of the Council would also be 
determining the new portfolio arrangements and a report on this would be submitted 
to the Cabinet early in the 2018/19 Municipal Year.  It was proposed that the 
consequential changes to the Constitution should be agreed by the Chief Executive 
and the Head of Democratic and Customer Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Services and the Chairman of the Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee.  

As a result of the new structure, some changes would have to be made to the 
Calendar of Meetings and the proposed draft was set out in the Report (Appendix 3).

The Report advised the Committee that, given the significance of the proposals, 
there were implications for the Members’ Allowances Scheme. Therefore, 
arrangements had been made to constitute the Independent Remuneration Panel to 
review the Scheme, including the provision of Special Responsibility Allowances for 
the Chairmen and possibly for the Vice-Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Policy and Project Advisory Board.  The Independent 
Remuneration Panel would also be asked to review the IT/Telecommunications 



Allowance and the impact of the new General Data Protection Regulations regime.  It 
was anticipated that the report from the Panel would be available in May, 2018.  

It was further proposed that there would be a training session for all Members on 
how the new structure would work in practice and the outcomes of the review by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel.

The Report concluded by stating that it was felt that the new structure would provide 
a more modern approach that reflected the Council’s priorities and operating 
arrangements.  The proposed new structure would also provide Members with 
opportunities to develop new roles and specialise in areas of interest.  The new 
structure would be kept under review and the arrangements for this would be 
discussed with Members through the Member Development Group.  

During discussion, Members raised questions regarding: the appointment of 
Members to and political balance of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Policy and Projects Advisory Board; Cabinet Champions; the potential for greater 
involvement of all Members; administrative support for the new structure; and, the 
use of the quarterly monitoring report and the Corporate Risk Register as key drivers 
in the work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   A question was 
also raised regarding whether the new decision making structure should wait until 
further details were available on the Cabinet portfolios and the internal structure of 
the organisation.   

The Committee 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that:

(a) the proposed changes to the decision making structure, as set out in 
the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report No. DEM1803, 
be endorsed;

(b) the changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 2 (incorporating 
Annexes 1 – 6) to the Report be approved; and

(c) the Chief Executive and the Head of Democratic and Customer 
Services, in consultation with the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 
and the Chairman of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee, 
be authorised to make any further consequential changes to the 
Constitution resulting from these proposals, the Leader of the Council’s 
decision on portfolio responsibilities and the outcome of the internal 
review of the structure of the organisation; and

(ii) RESOLVED: That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee, be authorised to make any minor changes to the 
Report to the Council on 19th April, 2018.  

NOTE:  In accordance with Standing Order 29, the changes to the Council’s 
Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business (Annex 4 to Appendix 2) will stand 
adjourned at the Council Meeting on 19th April, 2018 until the Annual Meeting on 



22nd May, 2018 when it will also be necessary to waive the Council Procedure Rules 
for the changes to be made at the Annual Meeting. 

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm.

 

------------


